

No. 11-1265

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS, *et al.*)

Petitioners)

v.)

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*)

Respondents.)

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION**

**PETITIONERS' CORRECTED PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

JOSEPH D. ELFORD (CA SBN 189934)
Americans for Safe Access
600 Fell Street #101
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 573-7842

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PANEL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DENIAL OF THE RESCHEDULING PETITION WITHOUT GIVING <i>ANY</i> CONSIDERATION TO MARIJUANA’S RELATIVELY LOW POTENTIAL FOR ABUSE	3
II. THE PANEL ERRED, AND DEPARTED FROM ESTABLISHED AUTHORITY, IN CONCLUDING THAT A SUBSTANCE DOES NOT HAVE A “CURRENTLY ACCEPTED MEDICAL USE IN TREATMENT IN THE UNITED STATES,” UNLESS IT HAS RECEIVED FDA MARKETING APPROVAL	6
III. THE PANEL ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE DEA SHOULD HAVE HELD A MEANINGFUL HEARING <i>AFTER</i> RECEIPT OF THE DEA AND HHS’ REPORT	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE REGARDING BRIEF FORM	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 3
<i>Doe v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	1, 6, 7
* <i>Grinspoon v. DEA</i> , 828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9
* <i>NORML v. DEA</i> , 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	1, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>NORML v. Ingersoll</i> , 497 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10

Statutes and Regulations

*21 U.S.C. §812(b).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566.....	5
Fed.R.App.P. 35.....	2
Fed.R.App.P. 40.....	2
*76 Fed.Reg. 40,552 (July 8, 2011)	2, 10

Other Authorities

Smith, Annaliese, <i>Marijuana as a Schedule I Substance: Political Ploy or Accepted Science</i> , 40 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1137 (2000).....	5
